TO:

The Honorable Chair and Members of The School Board of Miami-Dade

County, Florida

FROM:

Merrett R. Stierheim, Superintenden of School

SUBJECT:

WITHDRAWAL OF AGENDA ITEM E-35

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 PROJECT NO. A0750B

NEW CONSTRUCTION - MEDIA CENTER LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 5160 NW 31 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA

The attached agenda item is being withdrawn from the September 10, 2003 agenda to allow staff to further negotiate with the contractor relative to change orders items.

MRS/ARC:aj M479

Attachment

CC:

Superintendent's Executive Staff

School Board Attorney Ms. Ana Rijo-Conde Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of September 10, 2003

Facilities Operations, Maintenance and Planning Ana Rijo-Conde, Interim Assistant Superintendent

SUBJECT:

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 PROJECT NO. A0750B

NEW CONSTRUCTION - MEDIA CENTER LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 5160 NW 31 Avenue, Miami, Florida

COMMITTEE:

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

This request for change in the construction contract includes twenty-nine items for the School Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachment A presents a description of the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to the Board. In order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the Contractor to proceed with items 1 through 12, 14, 16 through 25, 27 and 28. These items are presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Items Synopsis: Additional cost to add lights, security panels, vents, ductwork, flashing, conduits, circuit breakers, expansion tank, piping, disconnects, transformers, metal doors, stainless steel coping and pvc pipes; relocate receptacles; repair and replace sprinkler system components and piping. Credit to reimburse Contractor for additional job site costs for delays due to change orders.

This additional cost and credit will result in an <u>increase</u> to the contract price by a net cost of \$218,705 and <u>extend</u> the contract completion date by 52 days. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee, subsequent to completion, on June 25, 2003. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

The Project Architect will not receive additional fees for the items that resulted from errors and omissions in the design phase of the project. This factor will become part of the evaluation of this firm for consideration of future work with this school system. The District will pursue recovery of costs from the Project Architect as called for in the contract.

ITEM WITHDRAWI

(09/08/03)

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm

Change Order No. 2 on Project No. A0750B, New Construction - Media Center, Lorah Park Elementary School for an additional cost

of \$218,705 and approve a time extension of 52 days.

JS:ayb

3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

	ACTION		STAFF	ARG				LARS	DAYS	
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.		APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	AUTH REC
1	С	C	05/14/2003	06/10/2003	ER	EEE	959.96	900.00	13	
			Contractor pro equipment to f thinner-than-s the reading ro	urnish and in	stall					
2	c	. ช	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	ER	AE	6,204.80	5,837.00	14	C
			Contractor pro equipment to f security panel P.E. shelter s includes repla blocks with so	Turnish and income sover the low torage room do come some sol:	stall me uvers of cors. T	etal f the This				
3	c	С	03/19/2003	06/10/2003	ER	MEE	1,932.84	819.00	7	0
)			Contractor pro equipment to f additional HVA CCTV room.	urnish and ins	stall					
4	c	C	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	ER	AE	1,351.99	1,200.00	7	0
			Contractor pro equipment to re receptacles in	elocate electi	cical	and				
5	c	C	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	OM	AO	2,519.64	2,500.00	12	o
			Contractor pro- equipment to for additional fla- covered walk al	urnish and ins shing at the e	stall existing	1				
6	c	C	03/19/2003	06/10/2003	ОМ	EEO	2,000.56	1,750.00	7	0
			Contractor pro- equipment to for conduit, wire a system chilled	urnish and ins and accessorie	tall po	wer				

ATTACHMENT A

3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

				·			D	OLLARS	DAYS	
ITEM	ACTION REQ	ORIG.	STAFF AUTH.	ARG APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	AUTH. REC.
7	С	С	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	2,113.62	2,000.00	7	0
			Contractor pro equipment to f circuit breake panel for the	urnish and in r at the exis	stall a	new				
8	С	С	03/19/2003	06/10/2003	ОМ	MEO	1,993.68	1,200.00	17	o
			Contractor pro equipment to f expansion tank HVAC system ch	urnish and in and related	stall am piping m	1				
9	c	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	6,654.41	6,000.00	30	o
			Contractor pro equipment to f circuit breake elevator.	urnish and in	stall a					
10	С	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	ОМ	EEO	2,119.37	2,000.00	7	o
			Contractor pro equipment to f disconnect swi heaters.	urnish and in	stall 60	amp		·		
11	С	С	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	864.36	864.00	4	o
			Contractor pro equipment to f wires and a ci EMS system.	urnish and ins	stall co	onduits,				
12	С	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	ОМ	EEO	13,387.77	12,000.00	20	0
			Contractor pro equipment to f underground po accessories fo system.	urnish and ins	stall wire and	l				

3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

	ACTION		STAFF	ARG			_	DOLLARS	DAYS	
ITEM	REQ	ORIG		APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE	REQ.	AUTH. REC.	REQ.	AUTH REC
13	λ	P		06/10/2003	OM	EEO	81,501.80	70,911.00	Ö	***
			Contractor to	provide labor	, mater	ial and				
			equipment to f							
			security alarm							
			This included							
			between buildi							
14	c	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	11,678.00	8,400.00	0	
			Contractor pro	vided labor, m	na terial	l and				
			equipment to f	urnish and ins	stall a					
			security alarm	system in the	media	center.				
15	A	С		06/10/2003	OM	EEO	0.00	0.00	40	21
			This is to ext	end the contra	et comp	oletion				
1			time due to ad							
,			to the securit							
16	С	D	03/07/2003	06/10/2003	OM	AO	5,174.07	4,900.00	77	(
			Contractor pro	ridad labor -						
			equipment to f							
			lieu of wood d							
			make railing c		door,	and to				
17	c	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	29,607.00	21,300.00	71	(
			This reimburse	s the Contract	or for					
			additional job			;				
			overhead for p							
			orders.			-				
18	С	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	OM	AO	3,336.00	2,400.00	8	0
			This reimburse	the Contract	or for					
			additional job							
			overhead for prorders.							
19	c	C	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	sc	sc	4,170.00	3,000.00	10	0
)			This raimburse	the Contact	~- #					
•			This reimburses							
			additional job	site costs in	cruding					

ATTACHMENT A

3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

	1 OF 201						_	LLARS	DAYS	
ITEM	ACTION REQ	ORIG	STAFF	ARG	mynn		REQ.	AUTH.		AUTH.
	KEQ	ORIG	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
			overhead for p	reviously app	roved cl	nange				
20	С	С	03/20/2003	06/10/2003	UN	υc	6,255.00	4,500.00	15	0
			This reimburse additional job overhead for p orders.	site costs i	ncluding	_				
21	С	D	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	sc	sc	956.28	956.00	20	0
			Contractor pro- equipment to fi lieu of the sp- rainwater lead	urnish and in ecified pipes	stall P	C in				
22	c	С	03/19/2003	06/10/2003	OM	AO .	32,835.46	27,063.00	58	
			Contractor pro- equipment to re- defective lawn heads and pipin	epair and rep	lace exi	sting				
23	c	С	05/07/2003	06/10/2003	UN	UC	874.37	874.00	3	0
			Contractor pro- equipment to re- damaged undergratower.	epair and rep	lace exi	sting				
24	С	D	03/14/2003	06/10/2003	ER	AE	26,372.09	23,131.00	0	0
			Contractor protequipment to for steel coping at walkway paraper intrusion, in or design criteria	urnish and in t the new buil ts to preclude order to meet	stall st lding ar e water	ainless d				
25	С	D	03/19/2003	06/10/2003	sc	sc	4,170.00	3,000.00	0	0
			Contractor provinstall stainle							

ATTACHMENT A

3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

							DO	OLLARS	DAYS	
	ACTION		STAFF	ARG			REQ.	AUTH.		AUTH.
ITEM	REQ	ORIG.	AUTH.	APPVD.	TYPE	CAUSE		REC.	REQ.	REC.
			building.							
	·		~~~~~							
26	A	D		06/10/2003	ER	AE	0.00	0.00	27	10
			This is to ext	end the contr	act com	pletion				
			time due to ad	ditional job	site co	sts due				
		-	to furnishing	and installin	g stain	less				
			steel coping.							
27	С	С	04/30/2003	06/10/2003	OM	EEO	7,421.31	7,000.00	1	0
			Contractor pro	vided labor,	materia	l and				
			equipment to f	urnish and in	stall					
			"buck-boost" t	ransformers i	n order	to have				
			the proper vol	tage for the	HVAC eq	uipment.				
)28	С	С	04/30/2003	06/10/2003	ОМ	EEO	5,838.00	4,200.00	0	0
			This is to rei	mburse the Co	ntracto	r for				
			additional job	site costs f	or addi:	ng				
			"buck-boost" t	ransformers t	o have ;	proper				
			voltage for th	e HVAC system	•					
29	A	С		06/10/2003	ОМ	EEO	0.00	0.00	14	14
			This is to ext	end the contr	act com	pletion				
			time due to ad	lding "buck-bo	ost"					
			transformers t	o have proper	voltag	e for	,			
			the HVAC syste	m.						
						CHANGE OF	RDER TOTAL:	218,705.00		52

SR-- State Requirement/Local/City

CMO--Construction Manager Omission

CME--Construction Manager Error

UC-- Unforseen Conditions

UD-- Utility Co. Delay

UR-- Utility Requirement

CL-- Clerical Error

CC-- Criteria Change

RD-- Rain Delay

UP-- Unit Price

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2 Facility: 3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Project No.: A0750B NEW CONSTRUCTION - MEDIA CENTER Description: Architect: THE RUSSELL PARTNERSHIP, INC. EFCO: BERMELLO, AJAMIL & PARTNERS Contractor: VRV CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION PRIME: CONTRACT STATUS ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.....\$ 1,047,000.00 UNUSED CONTINGENCY.....\$ 0.00 CONTRACT PRICE AFTER CONTINGENCY.....\$ 1,047,000.00 PREVIOUS EXTRAS.....\$ 154,360.00 PREVIOUS CREDITS.....\$ 0.00 PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE.....\$ 154,360.00 PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE.....\$ 1,201,360.00 THIS CHANGE.....\$ 218,705.00 TOTAL NET CHANGE.....\$ 373,065.00 ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE.....\$ 1,420,065.00 CONTRACT AWARD DATE..... March 13, 2002 ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE..... December 25, 2002 PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION..... 104 PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE..... April 08, 2003 TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE..... 52 ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE..... May 30, 2003 PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE..... October 21, 2003 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE..... N/A CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY: (Totals Including This Change Order. Errors threshold + 15% Omissions = 1-1/2%) TYPE * DAYS ERRORS.....\$ 35,837.00 3.42 10 OMISSIONS.....\$ 308,613.00 29.47 121 OWNER REQUESTS...\$ 0.00 0.00 0 UNFORESEEN.....\$ 21,659.00 2.06 25 OTHER....\$ 0.00 0.00 0 SCOPE CHANGE....\$ 6,956.00 0.66 n HURRICANE....\$ 0.00 0.00 n Totals\$ 373,065.00 35.63 156 ****** TYPE: DBO--Design-Builder Omission ER--PA/E Error DBD--Design-Builder Default HC--Hurricane Andrew CD-- Contractor Default OM--P/A Omission CE-- Contractor Error E-- Educational Fac. Plan. OT--Other CR-- Contractor Request P-- Project Manager OW--Owner Request FE-- Fastrack/Coord. Error D-- DCPS Specialists/Depts. SC--Scope Change FO-- Fastrack/Coord, Omission ID-- Inspection Delay UN--Unforseen C-- Contractor MD-- Manufacturer's Delay S-- State DOE CAUSE: 00-- Owner Omission AE --Architectural Error M-- Maintenance Dept. OD-- Owner Delay AO --Architectural Omission U-- User (Principal/Admin.) OR-- Owner Request EEE--Electrical Engineering Error RA-- Reinstate Alternate EEO--Electrical Engineering Omission SC-- Scope Change

> DBE--Design-Builder Error 6

MEE--Mechanical Engineering Error

SEE -- Structural Engineering Error

CEE--Civil Engineering Error

DBR--Design-Builder Request

CEO--Civil Engineering Omission

MEO--Mechanical Engineering Omission

SEO--Structural Engineering Omission

LEGEND:

ORIGIN:

A-- A/E

I-- UBCI

A-- Approve

ACTION:

AM--Asbestos Momt.

DS--Design Services (Group)

C-- Confirm Staff/TRC Authorize

C/A--Confirm/Approce Authorize

CM--Construction Manager